Mangalore Nominees Pty. Ltd.

Address: "Kiandra", RMB 6380 Coleralne, Victoria 3315

Telephone Mr. Tim Broers: (03) 5575 6225 Facsimile:

Item 2 Leased Area

Certificate of Title Volume 8500, Folio 595, being CA. 11, Parish of Wategat

Item 3 Annual Rent:

The sum of five thousand, one hundred dollars ($5,100.00) per annum for a total Plantation

Crop area of 34 hectares and increased by the sum of any goods and services or like tax

thereon.

PROVIDED THAT upon termination of this Lease, if Annual Rent has been paid in respect of
any period after the date of termination, the Owner wil immediately refund that amount to the

[...]

excluding the First Operative Date;

. the sum ofJo.ry.,ne thousand four hundred and fort-four dollars and

seventy-two centsl$41,444. 72) per annum from the First Operative Date.
up to butexèluding the Second Operative Date; and

" . the sum of thirty:4ivethousand nine hundred and nineteen do/Jars and ten

cents 1$35;919.10jperannum from the Second Operative Date t.o the 30
June, 2008; and

'~1;'\" . J

thereafter to be adjustedin 'accordance with clauses 3.2 and 330fthe
Lease. U

4..3 Effective Date

The parties agree that the variations to the Lease set out in clauses

[...]

The Lease is varied by replacing the first paragraph in Item two of the Schedule,
Annual Rent, with the following:

'The sum of-

· Seventy-two thousand two hundred and eighty-five dollars and ninety-five
cents ($72,285.95) per annum from the Gemmencement Date up to but
excluding the Operative Date;

· the sum of sixty-one thousand eight hundred and forty dollars and twelve
cents £$61,840.12) per annum from the Operative Date to 30 June 2008;
and

· thereafter to be adjusted in accordance with clauses 3.2 and 3.3 of the
Lease. "

4.3 Effective Date

The parties agree that the variations to the Lease set out in clai.ses 4.1 and 4.2 of
this deed are effective from the Operative Date.

[...]

Digby, Volume 9985 Folio 270 being CA8, Section 7, Parish of Digby, Volume 9885 Folio 272 being
CA.2A, Section 5, Parish of Digby, Volume 10070 Folio 080 being CA18, Section 10, Parish of Grassdale
and Volume 9885 Folio 276 being CA.2B, 3B, 3C, Section 5, Parish of Digby.

Item 2 Annual Rent:

The sum of one hundred and seventy-three thousand two hundred and ten dollars and eighty cents

($173,210,80) per annum for a total Plantation Crop area of 474 hectares fixed during the period from the

Commencement Date to 30 June 2008, Thereafter the annual rent will be adjusted in accordance with

clauses 3.2 and 3.3

PROVIDED THAT upon termination of this Lease, if Annual Rent has been paid in respect of any period

[...]

9885 Folio 270 being CA8, Section 10, and Volume 10531 Folio 325 being Lot 2
on PS437871 E, Parish of Digby.

4.2 Rental

The Lease is varied by replacing the first paragraph in Item 2 of the Schedule,
Annual Rent, with the following:

'The sum of-

. One hundred and seventy-three thousand two hundred and ten dollars and
eighty cents ($173,210.80) per annum from the Commencement Date up
to but excluding the Operative Date;

. the sum of one hundred and sixty-three thousand five hundred and forty-

four dollars and ninety-seven cents ($163,544.97) per annum from the
Operative Date to 30 June 2008;